
www.imf.org/fandd
Март 2010 года

Награда
или

наказание
Когда спорт помогает странам выиграть

ФИНАНСЫ и РАЗВИТИЕ

Николас Стерн  
об изменении 
климата
Два десятилетия 
таргетирования 
инфляции
Возможности  
для снижения  
цен на жилье
Саймон Джонсон  
о бонусах
Опасность 
финансовых 
пирамид

&

Николас Стерн  
об изменении 
климата
Два десятилетия 
таргетирования 
инфляции
Возможности  
для снижения  
цен на жилье
Саймон Джонсон  
о бонусах
Опасность 
финансовых 
пирамид



16

8

&



1

2 

40

44

53

57



22



33



4



5

  ■

Acemoglu, Daron, 2008, Introduction to Modern Economic Growth 

(Princeton, New Jersey: Princeton University Press).

———, 2009, “The Crisis of 2008: Structural Lessons for and from 

Economics,” CEPR Policy Insight No. 28 (London: Centre for Economic 

Policy Research).

———, and James Robinson, 2006, Economic Origins of Dictatorship 

and Democracy (Cambridge, United Kingdom: Cambridge University Press).



66



7

  ■

7



8



9



10



11

  ■

:

Burton, Rick, 2003, “Olympic Games Host City Marketing: An 

Exploration of Expectations and Outcomes,” Sport Marketing Quarterly, 

Vol. 12, No. 1, pp. 37–47.

———, and Norm O’Reilly, 2009, “Consider Intangibles When 

Weighing Olympic Host City Benefits,” Sports Business Journal, 

September 7, p. 33.

Essex, Stephen, and Brian Chalkley, 2004, “Mega-Sporting Events in 

Urban and Regional Policy: A History of the Winter Olympics,” Planning 

Perspectives, Vol. 19, No. 1, pp. 201–32.

Hagn, Florian, and Wolfgang Maennig, 2008, “Employment Effects of 

the Football World Cup 1974 in Germany,” Labour Economics, Vol. 15, 

No. 5, pp. 1062–75.

———, 2009, “Large Sport Events and Unemployment: The Case of 

the 2006 Soccer World Cup in Germany,” Applied Economics, Vol. 41, 

No. 25, pp. 3295–302.

Humphreys, Brad, and Andrew Zimbalist, 2008, “The Financing 

and Economic Impact of the Olympic Games,” in The Business of 

Sports, Vol. 1, ed. by Brad Humphreys and Dennis Howard (Westport, 

Connecticut: Praeger).

Kahn, Gabriel, and Roger Thurow, 2006, “Quest for Gold: In Turin, 

Paying for Games Went Down to the Wire,” The Wall Street Journal, 

February 10, p. A1.

Matheson, Victor, 2008, “Caught under a Mountain of Olympic 

Debt,” The Boston Globe, August 22.

———, 2009, “Economic Multipliers and Mega-Event Analysis,” 

International Journal of Sport Finance, Vol. 4, No. 1, pp. 63–70.

Preuss, Holger, 2004, The Economics of Staging the Olympics 

(Northampton, Massachusetts: Edward Elgar).

Ritchie, J. R. Brent, and Brian H. Smith, 1991, “The Impact of a 

Mega-Event on Host Region Awareness: A Longitudinal Study,” Journal 

of Travel Research, Vol. 30, No. 1, pp. 3–10.

Sports Business Daily, 2008, November 14.

———, 2009, September 30.



12



13

  ■

Rose, Andrew K., and Mark M. Spiegel, 2009, “The Olympic Effect” CEPR 

Discussion Paper 7248 (London: Centre for Economic Policy Research). Also 

published as Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco Working Paper 09–06 

and National Bureau of Economic Research Working Paper 14,854.



14



15

  ■



16

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400



17

–40

–20

0

20

40

60

80

100

–25

–20

–15

–10

–5

0

5

10



18

0

5

10

15

20

25

0,0

0,2

0,4

0,6

0,8

1,0

1,2

1,4

1,6

0,90

0,95

1,00

1,05

1,10

1,15

1,20

1,25

1,30

1,35

0,75

0,85

0,95

1,05

1,15

1,25

1,35

1,45

1,55

1,65



19

  ■

Igan, Deniz, and Prakash Loungani, forthcoming, “Global Housing 

Cycles,” IMF Working Paper (Washington: International Monetary Fund).

Shorto, Russell, 2006, “This Very, Very, Old House,” The New York 

Times Magazine, March 5.

–0,6

–0,4

–0,2

0

0,2

0,4

0,6

0,8

1,0

–1,0

–0,8

–0,6

–0,4

–0,2

0

0,2

0,4

0,6



20

80

85

90

95

100

105



21

Рисунок 2

На потребительские товары длительного пользования 
и инвестиционные товары приходится значительная доля 
мировой торговли.

Источник: Всемирная торговая организация, « »
Примечание. Данные за 2007 год.



22



23

  ■

Baldwin, Richard, ed., 2009, The Great Trade Collapse: Causes, 

Consequences and Prospects. Available at VoxEU.org

Bown, Chad, 2009, “The Global Resort to Antidumping, Safeguards, and 

other Trade Remedies amidst the Economic Crisis,” World Bank Policy Research 

Working Paper WPS5051 (Washington).

Dorsey, Thomas, 2009, “Trade Finance Stumbles,” Finance & Development, 

Vol. 46, No. 1, pp. 18–19.

Eichengreen, Barry, and Douglas A. Irwin, 2009, “The Slide to Protectionism 

in the Great Depression: Who Succumbed and Why?” NBER Working Paper 

15142 (Cambridge, Massachusetts: National Bureau of Economic Research).

Freund, Caroline, 2009, “The Trade Response to Global Downturns: 

Historical Evidence,” World Bank Policy Research Working Paper WPS5015 

(Washington).

Irwin, Douglas A., 1998, “The Smoot-Hawley Tariff: A Quantitative 

Assessment,” The Review of Economics and Statistics, Vol. 80, No. 2, pp. 326–34.

Levchenko, Andrei A., Logan Lewis, and Linda L. Tesar, 2009, “The Collapse 

of International Trade During the 2008–2009 Crisis: In Search of the Smoking 

Gun,” Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy Research Seminar in International 

Economics Discussion Paper 592 (Ann Arbor, Michigan: University of Michigan).

World Trade Organization (WTO), 2008, World Tariff Profiles 2008 

(Geneva).

———, 2009, “Overview of Developments in the International Trading 

Environment” (Geneva,  November).



24



25

  ■

Cottarelli, Carlo, and José Viñals, “A Strategy for Renormalizing Fiscal 

and Monetary Policies in Advanced Economies,” IMF Staff Position Note 

09/22 (Washington: International Monetary Fund).



26



27



28

  ■



29



30

–14

–12

–10

–8

–6

–4

–2

0



31

  ■

www.imfbookstore.org.



32



33



34

  ■

Bayoumi, Tamim, and Andrew Swiston, 2009, “Foreign Entanglements: 

Estimating the Source and Size of Spillovers across Industrial Countries,” 

IMF Staff Papers, Vol. 56, No. 2, pp. 353–83.

Bayoumi, Tamim, and Trung Bui, 2010, “Deconstructing the 

International Business Cycle: Why Does a U.S. Sneeze Give the Rest 

of the World a Cold?” forthcoming IMF Working Paper (Washington: 

International Monetary Fund).

Kose, M. Ayhan, Christopher Otrok, and Eswar Prasad, 2008, “How 

Much Decoupling? How Much Converging?” Finance & Development, 

Vol. 45, No. 2, pp. 36–40.

Rigobon, Roberto, 2003, “Identification through Heteroskedasticity,” 

The Review of Economics and Statistics, Vol. 85, No. 4, pp. 772–92.



35



36

 ■

International Monetary Fund (IMF), 2009, Regional Economic Outlook: 

Western Hemisphere (Washington, May).

Kamil, Herman, and Kulwant Rai, 2010, “The Effect of the Global Credit 

Crunch on Foreign Banks’ Lending to Emerging Markets: Why Did Latin America

Fare Better?” (unpublished; Washington: International Monetary Fund).



37



38



39

 ■

Caribbean Policy Research Institute (CaPRI), 2008, “Investigating 

Informal Investment Schemes in Jamaica” (Kingston, Jamaica: Caribbean 

Policy Research Institute).

Carvajal, Ana, Hunter Monroe, Catherine Pattillo, and Brian Wynter, 

2009, “Ponzi Schemes in the Caribbean,” IMF Working Paper 09/95 

(Washington: International Monetary Fund).



40

800

850

900

950

1.000

1.050

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40



41

 ■

41



42

 ■

42



43

 ■

43



LE
TT

ER
S

TO THE EDITOR

4444



45

 ■

45



46



47

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

0 1 2 3 4

1991–2000

Страны с низкими доходами без ТИ
Страны с низкими доходами с ТИ
Страны с высокими доходами без ТИ
Страны с высокими доходами с ТИ

1991–2000

2001–09

2001–09

Источник: расчеты автора.
Примечание. Незаштрихованные значки относятся к периоду 1991–2000 годов, 

а заштрихованные значки — к периоду 2001–2009 годов. Прямые линии отображают 
направление изменения колебаний между периодами для четырех групп стран.

Колебания темпов роста реального валового внутреннего продукта

Рисунок 2

Колебания как уровня инфляции, так и темпов экономического 
роста были менее волатильными в период 2001–2009 годов, чем 
в период 1991–2000 годов, но уменьшение волатильности было 
более сильным в странах с таргетированием инфляции (ТИ).
(Колебания уровня инфляции, в процентах)
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